
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Bruce Joseph Gomm,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff/Appellee,</i>)	
)	Supreme Court No.: 20220043
vs.)	
)	
Amy Lorraine Winterfeldt,)	District Court No.: 39-2021-DM-00050
)	
<i>Defendant/Appellant,</i>)	
)	
and)	
)	
State of North Dakota,)	
)	
<i>Statutory Real Party in Interest/Appellee.</i>)	

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

**Appeal from the District Court's Memorandum Decision
and Order dated the 19th day of January, 2022
In District Court, Richland County
Southeast Judicial District, State of North Dakota
The Honorable Mark Blumer, Presiding**

Jonathan L. Green (ND Bar ID #06853)
jon.green@jongreenlawfirm.com

GREEN LAW FIRM, P.C.
328 Dakota Avenue
Wahpeton, ND 58075
(701) 672-1218
Attorneys for Amy Winterfeldt

Dated: June 2, 2022.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COVER PAGE.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
	<u>Paragraph [¶]</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	¶ 1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	¶ 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	¶ 3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	¶ 11
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶19
I. Whether the State of North Dakota has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Due to Improper or Incomplete Registration of the Minnesota Judgment of Dissolution	¶20
II. Whether the District Court Erred in not Setting Amy’s Motion to Modify Primary Residential Responsibility for an Evidentiary Hearing after Issuing an Order Assuming Jurisdiction from the State of Texas, and indicating therein, that it would Hold an Evidentiary Hearing on the Parties’ Motion Pending in the State of Texas (One of which was Amy’s Motion to Modify Primary Residential Responsibility and for Amended Judgment)	¶ 21
III. Whether the District Court Erred in Determining that Amy had not Established a Prima Facie Case as Required by N.D.C.C. § 14-09-06.6	¶ 24
IV. Whether the District Court Erred in Failing to Consider Amy’s Supplemental Declaration to her Motion to Modify Primary Residential Responsibility and Exhibits thereto	¶ 33
V. Whether the District Court Erred is Issuing an Order for Amended Judgment Without First Holding an Evidentiary Hearing as Required by N.D.C.C. § 14-05-22(2)	¶ 35

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ¶ 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ¶ 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph [¶]

Cases:

Baker v. Baker, 2019 ND 225, 932 N.W.2d 51024, 25

Bertsch v. Bertsch, 2006 ND 31, 710 N.W.2d 11336

Capes v. Capes, 2015 ND 254, 870 N.W.2d 44836

City of Glen Ullin v. Schirado, 2020 ND 185, 958 N.W.2d 15521

Deyle v. Deyle, 2012 ND 248, 825 N.W.2d 245.....36

Ellis v. United States, 313 F.3d 636 (1st Cir. 2002)22

Forster v. Flaagan, 2016 ND 12, 873 N.W.2d 904.....25

Hankey v. Hankey, 2015 ND 70, 861 N.W.2d 47925

Heidt v. Heidt, 2019 ND 45, 923 N.W.2d 530.....24

Johnshoy v. Johnshoy, 2021 ND 108, 961 N.W.2d 28224

Kerzmann v. Kerzmann, 2021 ND 183, (N.D. 2021).....24, 29, 30, 31

Klundt v. Benjamin, 2021 ND 149, 963 N.W.2d 27824

Lucas v. Porter, 2008 ND 160, 755 N.W.2d 8821

Pennington v. Continental Res. Inc., 2021 ND 105, 961 N.W.2d 26421

Peoples State Bank of Truman, Inc. v. Molstad Excavating, Inc.,
2006 ND 183, 721 N.W.2d 4322

Ungar v. N.D. State Univ., 2006 ND 185, 721 N.W.2d 16.....21

Rustad v. Baumgartner, 2018 ND 268, 920 N.W.2d 46536

Schroeder v. Schroeder, 2014 ND 106, 846 N.W.2d 71627

Schumacker v. Schumacker, 2011 ND 75, 796 N.W.2d 63625

Schurmann v. Schurmann, 2016 ND 69, 877 N.W.2d 20.....36

<i>Solwey v. Solwey</i> , 2016 ND 246, 888 N.W.2d 756.....	27, 29
<i>Winterfeldt v. Blumer</i> , Sup.Ct. Docket 20210184	23
<i>Wald v. Holmes</i> , 2013 ND 212, 839 N.W.2d 820.....	27
<i>Wolt v. Wolt</i> , 2011 ND 170, 803 N.W.2d 534	24
<u>Constitution:</u>	
N.D.Const.Art. VI § 2.....	1
N.D.Const.Art. VI § 6.....	1
<u>Statutes:</u>	
N.D.C.C. 14-05-22.....	35, 37
N.D.C.C. § 14-09-06.2.....	27, 29
N.D.C.C. § 14-09-06.6.....	24, 27, 30, 33, 34
<u>Rules:</u>	
N.D.R.Ct. 3.2	34
